occur to any physical property (except things insured under (a) or (b) above) or to any 

person (except persons insured under (d) below), which may arise out of the Supplier's 

performance of any Time Charge Order or Package Order with a limit of indemnity of 

not less than twenty five million pounds (£25,000,000) for each and every claim. 

(d) against liability for claims, damages, losses and expenses (including legal fees and 

expenses) arising from injury, sickness, disease or death of any person employed by 

the Supplier or any other of the Supplier's personnel with a limit of indemnity of not less 

than twenty five million pounds (£25,000,000) for each and every claim. The Contractor 

shall also be indemnified under the policy of insurance, except that this insurance may 

exclude losses and claims to the extent that they arise from any act or neglect of the 

Contractor or of the Contractor's personnel.